-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE BAGASSE AS
ANTIBACTERIAL AGENT

MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN KAMARUZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018


https://core.ac.uk/display/333871834?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE
BAGASSSE AS ANTIBACTERIAL AGENT” was submitted by Muhammad
Syafiq Bin Kamaruzaman, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Nur Intan Binti Hasbullah
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan,
Kampus Kuala Pilah,
72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.

Lili Syahani Bt. Rusli Dr. Aslizah binti Mohamad Aris
Project Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan, Cawangan Negeri Sembilan,
72000 Kuala Pilah, 72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia. Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of the Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Waste Product

2.2 Application of Sugarcane Bagasse

2.3 Fruit Waste Product as Antibacterial Sources
2.4 Sugarcane Parts as Antibacterial Agent
2.5  Types of Bacteria

2.5.1 Gram Positive Bacteria
2.5.2 Gram Negative Bacteria

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Materials

3.1.1 Raw material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample Preparation

3.2.2 Solvent Extraction from Sugarcane Bagasse

3.2.3 Preparation of Mueller Hinton Agar
3.2.4 Preparation of Bacterial Cells

3.2.5 Disc Diffusion Method

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Sample Preparation

Antibacterial Effect of Sugarcane Bagasse Extract on

Bacterial Strains

PAGE
ii
Vi

vii
Viii

A WwWeE

10
10
11
14

17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20

21
22



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

28

29
35
38



ABSTRACT

THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE BAGASSE AS ANTIBACTERIAL

AGENT

Sugarcane (Saccharum officinarum) is one of main agricultural resources that
used by various industries. It is the important raw material in production of sugar
and healthy drinks for people. From the industry, a lot of leftover called sugarcane
bagasse been produced in a bulk every day. For every metric tonnes of sugarcane,
it can produce 270 kg of sugarcane bagasse. Improper treatment of bagasse from
agricultural and industrial sector can contaminates land, water and air. The
accumulation of excess baggage can bring a waste problem for the sugar industry.
This study is aim to determine the potential antibacterial activity of sugarcane
bagasse and to compare antibacterial activity on different concentration. The
sample was extracted by using methanol extraction method. Four series of sample
concentration were used, 100%, 75%, 50% and 25%. Antibacterial effects of the
extract were tested on Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria. The sample was
tested with Gram positive bacteria (Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus aureus)
and Gram negative bacteria (Escherichia coli and Salmonella sp.). On both Gram
positive and Gram negative bacteria, the result shows that sugarcane bagasse has
the potential to be antibacterial agent and the best concentration to inhibit Gram
positive and Gram negative bacteria are 100 %, 75% and 50% with the exception
of Salmonella sp. where it can be inhibition zone presence at all concentration.

Keywords: antibacterial agent, Gram positive bacteria, Gram negative bacteria,
sugarcane bagasse



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1  Background of Study
	1.2  Problem Statement
	1.3  Significance of Study
	1.4  Objectives of the Study:


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Sugarcane bagasse as Waste Product
	2.2 Application of Sugarcane Bagasse
	2.3 Fruit Waste Product as Antibacterial Sources
	2.4 Sugarcane Parts as Antibacterial Agent
	2.5 Types of Bacteria


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISSCUSSION
	4.1 Sample Preparation
	4.2  Antibacterial Effect of Sugarcane Bagasse Extract on Bacterial
Strains


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

