THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE BAGASSE AS ANTIBACTERIAL AGENT

MUHAMMAD SYAFIQ BIN KAMARUZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "**THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE BAGASSSE AS ANTIBACTERIAL AGENT**" was submitted by Muhammad Syafiq Bin Kamaruzaman, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Nur Intan Binti Hasbullah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.

Lili Syahani Bt. Rusli Project Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia. Dr. Aslizah binti Mohamad Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii			
TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		iv vi vii viii ix			
			ABS	TRAK	X
			CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
			1.1	Background of Study	1
			1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	3			
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4			
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Waste Product	5			
2.2	Application of Sugarcane Bagasse	6			
2.3	Fruit Waste Product as Antibacterial Sources	8			
2.4	Sugarcane Parts as Antibacterial Agent	10			
2.5	Types of Bacteria	10			
	2.5.1 Gram Positive Bacteria	11			
	2.5.2 Gram Negative Bacteria	14			
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Materials	17			
	3.1.1 Raw material	17			
	3.1.2 Chemicals	17			
	3.1.3 Apparatus	17			
3.2	Methods	18			
	3.2.1 Sample Preparation	18			
	3.2.2 Solvent Extraction from Sugarcane Bagasse	18			
	3.2.3 Preparation of Mueller Hinton Agar	19			
	3.2.4 Preparation of Bacterial Cells	19			
	3.2.5 Disc Diffusion Method	20			
3.3	Statistical Analysis	20			
CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Sample Preparation	21			
4.2	Antibacterial Effect of Sugarcane Bagasse Extract on	22			

Bacterial Strains

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	28
REFERENCES	29
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	38

ABSTRACT

THE POTENTIAL OF SUGARCANE BAGASSE AS ANTIBACTERIAL

AGENT

Sugarcane (Saccharum officinarum) is one of main agricultural resources that used by various industries. It is the important raw material in production of sugar and healthy drinks for people. From the industry, a lot of leftover called sugarcane bagasse been produced in a bulk every day. For every metric tonnes of sugarcane, it can produce 270 kg of sugarcane bagasse. Improper treatment of bagasse from agricultural and industrial sector can contaminates land, water and air. The accumulation of excess baggage can bring a waste problem for the sugar industry. This study is aim to determine the potential antibacterial activity of sugarcane bagasse and to compare antibacterial activity on different concentration. The sample was extracted by using methanol extraction method. Four series of sample concentration were used, 100%, 75%, 50% and 25%. Antibacterial effects of the extract were tested on Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria. The sample was tested with Gram positive bacteria (Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus aureus) and Gram negative bacteria (Escherichia coli and Salmonella sp.). On both Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria, the result shows that sugarcane bagasse has the potential to be antibacterial agent and the best concentration to inhibit Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria are 100 %, 75% and 50% with the exception of Salmonella sp. where it can be inhibition zone presence at all concentration.

Keywords: antibacterial agent, Gram positive bacteria, Gram negative bacteria, sugarcane bagasse